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Now with just a click, you 
can easily invest back home
With Standard Chartered Roshan Digital account, non-resident Pakistanis now
have the opportunity to invest back home. Roshan Digital account is offered in multiple
currencies and have the flexibility of full repatriation of funds whenever you want.

Credit and
Debit cards

Funds transfer and
utility bill payment

Also available in
Islamic variant

Invest in Naya
Pakistan Certificates

Current and Savings account
in multiple currencies

Repatriable and 
convertibility of funds

For details,
visit sc.com/pk or scan the QR code



Employment of the
visually impaired
25 Visually impaired
employed at the Bank’s
call centre in Lahore 
and Karachi

We provide 
vocational
training, mentoring, 
career planning, 
upskilling and 
reskilling 
opportunities that 
support young 
people to become 
job ready.

WomenInTech
Womenintech was 
launched in Pakistan 
in 2019. Since its 
launch 145 
businesses have 
gone through 
extensive training, 
coaching and 
mentoring sessions 
out of which 33 
businesses have 
been given the seed 
money to scale their 
business further.

Futuremakers Inclusive 
Employability Project
Target more than 480 
youth with disabilities 
into formal employment

Agriprenuer Project
Successful closure of 
Agriprenuer project 
supported 700 
participants from 
phase 1 and 300 
new agriprenuers.

Goal
Empowering
adolescent girls
with life skills
90,000+ girls
empowered since 
2016 

Global reach targets

Education Employability

.

.

Entrepreneurship

In Pakistan Futuremakers’ programmes empower disadvantaged youth to learn new skills and
improve the next generation’s chances of getting a job or starting their own business.

Futuremakers is our
global initiative to tackle
inequality and promote
greater economic
inclusion in our
markets.

$50M IN
FUNDRAISING
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2019-2023 BE

N
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Disadvantaged
youth
with a focus on
Girls &
Visually impaired people

GROWLEARN

£

EARN
Empowering the
NEXT GENERATION

FOCUS AREAS Education Employability Entrepreneurship

Delivering across Pakistan

500,000
adolescent girls

100,000
youth for work

50,000
micro & small businesses



We are a leading international banking group, with a presence in 53 of 
the world’s most dynamic markets. Our purpose is to drive commerce and 
prosperity through our unique diversity, and our heritage and values are 
expressed in our brand promise, here for good.

Standard Chartered PLC is listed on the London and Hong Kong stock 
exchanges.

Standard Chartered is a leading 
international banking group

Standard Chartered Pakistan is proud to be operating in the country as the
largest and oldest international Bank since 1863.

  Standard Chartered Pakistan employs more than 1,800 people and has a 
network of 170 touch points (40 branches, 110 ATMs and 20 CDMs) across 10 
cities.*
Standard Chartered Pakistan is the first International Bank to get an Islamic 
Banking licence and to open the first Islamic Banking branch in the country.
Standard Chartered Pakistan is the leading bank for the MNCs operating in 
Pakistan. The Bank is also the market leader for providing USD liquidity for 
Corporates and Financial Institutions in the country.
Standard Chartered Pakistan plays a leading role in providing FCY liquidity 
solutions through innovative client centric structures.
Standard Chartered Pakistan is a leading partner of State Bank of Pakistan in 
promoting RMB and increasing its use in Pakistan, which further strengthens 
its role as the main bank for CPEC led initiatives.

*One branch is a CIB Hub



Strong Recognition 

AWARDS

Global Transaction Banking 
Innovation
Awards 2022

Best Bank Award in the ESG category

Asia Money Award
Awards 2022

The Asset Triple A Awards
Awards 2022/2021

Best Trade Finance Bank / Best Supply Chain Bank
Best Cash Management Bank
Best Service Provider - Cash Management (Transaction Banking)
Best Service Provider - Supply Chain (Transaction Banking)
Best Renminbi Bank (Transaction Banking)
Best Supply Chain Solutions for Indus Motor Company 
(Transaction Banking)
Best Supply Chain Solutions for IATA (Transaction Banking)

Best Digital Treasury Management Initiative

Euromoney Market Leaders
Awards 2022

Pakistan – CSR (Highly Regarded)
Pakistan – D&I (Highly Regarded)
Pakistan – Islamic Finance (Notable)

Adam Smith Award
Awards 2022/2021 

Special Recognition Award
Best Account Receivables Solution for Coca Cola Beverages 
Pakistan Ltd.

Best Bank in Commercial Banks Sector, Financial Category

Management Association of Pakistan
Awards 2024

CFA Society Pakistan
Awards 2024/2023

Best Bank 2024, Recognizing Gender Diversity at Work Place 
Best Bank 2023, Mid-Size Bank Category

Employer of Choice

Gender Diversity Awards 2023
Awards 2023

Global Diversity, Equity, & Inclusion Benchmark

Awards 2024
Vision, Strategy and Business Impact 
DEI Structure & Implementation Recruitment
Advancement & Retention
Job Design, Classification and Compensation
Work-life Integration, Flexibility & Benefits
DEI Learning & Development
DEI Communications
Services and Products Development

OICCI (3rd Pakistan Climate Conference)
Awards 2025
     Climate Green Finance & Investment Award –2nd Runner-up
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STANDARD CHARTERED BANK (PAKISTAN) LIMITED 
PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 
DIRECTORS' REPORT 

On behalf of the Board of Directors, we are pleased to present the Directors' Report of Standard 
Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited (SCBPL or the Bank) along with the un-audited interim financial 
statements for the period ended 30th June 2025. 

Economy 

Economy has demonstrated clear signs of recovery and growing resilience with GDP growth of 
2.7% in FY25 attributed to lower policy rate, prudent policy management, decrease in inflation and 
a stable exchange rate. 

On the external front, current account posted a surplus of USD 2.lbn in FY25, against a deficit of 
USD 2.lbn in the corresponding period last year. It was the first annual surplus in 14 years and the 
largest in 22 years. The marked improvement was primarily attributed to a substantial increase in 
remittances and stronger exports which increased 27% and 4% respectively, managing to absorb 
the increase in imports of 11% during the FY25. 

The IMF Executive Board completed the first review under staff level agreement on a 37-month 
Extended Fund Facility Arrangement (EFF) for USD 7bn out of which USD 2.lbn has been 
disbursed resulting in market confidence and exchange rate stability. Further, a new 28-month 
arrangement with IMF under the Resilience and Sustainability Facility (RSF) has been approved 
for additional USD 1 .4bn. Foreign direct investment increased by 4.7% year on year to USD 2.5bn 
during FY25, which together with IMF programme is providing support in unlocking near-term FX 
inflows from multilateral and bilateral sources paving way for improved macroeconomic 
environment. 

SBP foreign exchange reserves improved from USD 9.4bn at start of FY25 to USD 14.2bn as of 
1st August 2025. CPl average inflation substantially declined to 4.5% in FY25 from 23.4% a year 
earlier supported by easing global prices, a stable exchange rate and targeted government policies. 
Amid easing inflationary pressures and improving macroeconomics, SBP reduced the policy rate 
by 950bps since the start of FY25 to 11%. Macroeconomic progress resulted in the improvement 
of Country Sovereign rating by Fitch and S&P during first half of the calendar year. 

Based on Q1-25 results, banks in Pakistan continue to be well capitalized and liquid with an industry 
wide CAR of 21.2% and advances to deposit ratio of 39.7% respectively. The banking industry 
remains profitable with a ROE (after tax) of 20.1%. Meanwhile, NPLs of the banking sector stood 
at 7.1% at close of Q1-25 compared to 7.9% at close of Q1-24. 

Purpose 

At Standard Chartered, our purpose is to drive commerce and prosperity through our unique 
diversity. This captures the spirit of Standard Chartered by bringing together the best of what we 
already have - our incredible diversity of locations, cultures and expertise and ties it to what we do 
as a Bank - facilitating commerce in the real economy. 

Our purpose signifies the way we want to do business with a human aspect as prosperity is not just 
about financial wealth but contributes towards creating healthier and happier communities. The 
purpose also embodies a more proactive and high-performance culture. 

Our strategic pillars 

We have continued to make good progress against the strategic priorities. As we accelerate our 
strategy, we have refined our focus onto four strategic priorities: 

1) Network 
Our global network is the key to our ability to compete profitably and remains a differentiator 
for our clients. We continue to leverage this strength and systematically increase network 
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linked income through innovative solutions, product specialization and structured off-shore 
offerings. Our focus remains on facilitating our clients in the Belt and Road Initiative and other 
trade corridors as well as building momentum in Sovereign, Multinational and Local 
Corporates space. 

2) Affluent 
We continue to reinforce our strong credentials in the affluent segment by building loyalty 
and trust through offering our clients personalised wealth advice based on superior insight. 

3) Emerging Affluent 
We are investing in a range of proven digital capabilities that can substantially and 
economically scale up our emerging affluent retail presence. We are doing this with 
enhanced data analytics and a superior end-to-end digital experience, developing 
opportunities on our own and with partners. Our digital transaction mix, including "SC Mobile" 
application customers, continue to increase. We have upgraded core banking system to 
advanced platform and are also spending on state-of-the-art digital capabilities and solutions 
to drive enhanced client experience. We are strategically repositioning the Personal Banking 
segment to focus on growing emerging affluent clients, serving as a rich base for up-tiering 
to Affluent business. 

4) Sustainability 
Our commitment to sustainability is not only about the economic activity we drive, but also 
about how we run our business. We invest in our people, promote the right values, 
behaviours, and conduct, support the fight against financial crime and manage our 
environmental footprint. Our sustainability strategy seeks to strengthen relationships 
between our business, community, Government, and clients. We will continue to focus on 
differentiated sustainability offering. 

These strategic priorities are supported by three key enablers: 

1) People & Culture 
We are investing heavily in our people, giving colleagues the skills, they need to succeed, 
bringing in expertise in critical areas and evolving to a more innovative and agile operating 
model. 

2) Ways of Working 
We are fundamentally changing the way we work, accelerating our time-to-market and 
increasing productivity. 

3) Innovation & Technology 
We are driving innovation to improve our clients' experience, increase our operational 
efficiency and tap new sources of income. 

Operating Results and Business Overview 

30 June 2025 31 December 2024 
(PKR millions) (PKR millions) 

Balance Sheet 
Paid-up capital 38,716 38,716 
Total equity 111,992 117,722 
Deposits 697,430 835,695 
Advances- gross 228,523 190,374 
Advances- net 210,378 171,567 
Investments - net 515,986 654,340 
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Halt year ended Half year ended 
30 June 2025 30 June 2024 

(PKR millions) (PKR millions) 
Profit and Loss 
Revenue 44,399 58,205 
Operating expenses 11,408 9,709 
Other non mark-up expenses 672 975 
Operating profit (before provisions and tax) 32,320 47,521 
Credit loss allowance and write offs - net (587) (1,772) 
Profit before tax 32,907 49,293 
Profit after tax 16,563 21,477 
Earnings per Share (EPS) - Rupees 4.28 5.55 

Bank delivered a resilient financial performance with a Profit before tax of PKR 32.9bn compared 
to PKR 49.3bn in corresponding period last year. Revenue was lower by PKR 13.8bn primarily due 
to sharp reduction in interest rates. The impact of margin compression on revenue was partially 
offset by increase in non-funded income and decrease in cost of funds. Total expenses increased 
13% from comparative period reflecting inflation, investment in our people and infrastructure. 
Moreover, prudent risk approach coupled with strong recoveries of bad debts led to a net release 
of PKR 0.6bn during the period. 

On the liabilities side, the Bank's total deposits stood at PKR 697 billion; down by 17% from start 
of the year. This was driven by deposit optimization initiative which is reflected in the improved 
current accounts mix comprising 59% of the deposit book as compared to 48% last year. On assets 
side, net advances were higher by PKR 39bn or 23% during H1'25, reflecting pick-up in economic 
momentum. We continue to monitor the economic landscape and will position our portfolio 
accordingly. The Bank is well placed to cater for the needs of its clients and will continue its strategy 
to build a profitable, efficient and sustainable portfolio. 

The Bank is investing in its digital capabilities and infrastructure to enhance our clients' banking 
experience through the introduction of innovative solutions. We have made steady progress in 
further strengthening our control and compliance environment by focusing on our people, culture 
and systems. We are fully committed to sustained growth by consistently focusing on our clients 
and product suite along with a prudent approach to building the balance sheet while bringing the 
best-in-class services to our customers. 

While the external environment remains challenging, pace of economic recovery will be dependent 
on improvement in external flows, domestic and geopolitical environment and global commodity 
prices. 

Our results demonstrate our strong business fundamentals. We recognise the challenging times 
ahead and are committed to support our clients and employees whilst ensuring our clients' needs 
are at the heart of everything we do. 

Having strengthened our foundations on controls and conduct we are well equipped to manage our 
risks, capital and liquidity effectively. The prudent and proactive measures that we are taking now 
are expected to make us leaner and fitter to take advantage of the opportunities that lie ahead. 

Changes in the Board of Directors 

At the Extraordinary General Meeting held on 28th April 2025, all existing directors namely Mr. 
Christopher Parson, Mr. Rehan Muhammad Shaikh, Ms. Rola Abu Manneh, Mr. Sheikh Jobe, Mr. 
Ehsan Ali Malik, Mr. Badaruddin Vellani and Mr. Ghiasuddin Khan were re-elected as directors for 
a three-year term subject to clearance from the State Bank of Pakistan. In the concurrent Board 
meeting, Mr. Christopher Parson was re-appointed as Chairman of the Board for another three-
year term, while Mr. Rehan Muhammed Shaikh was re-appointed as Chief Executive Officer 
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('CEO') for a period up to 31st December 2026. The Bank has since received the requisite regulatory 
clearance for all directors and the CEO. 

Credit Rating 

Pakistan Credit Rating Agency (PACRA) has maintained the Bank's long-term and short-term 
ratings of "AAA" (Triple A) and "A1+" (A One Plus) respectively in 2025. These ratings denote the 
lowest expectation of credit risk emanating from an exceptionally strong capacity for timely payment 
of financial commitments. 

Dividend 

Interim cash dividend of 35.0% (PKR 3.50/- per share) in respect of the half year ended 30th June 
2025 has been declared by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 25th August 2025. 

Appreciation and Acknowledgment 

We take this opportunity to express our gratitude to our clients and business partners for their 
continued support and trust. We offer sincere appreciation to the State Bank of Pakistan for their 
guidance and cooperation extended to the Bank. Finally, we are also thankful to our associates, 
staff and colleagues for their committed services provided to our valued clients. 

alf of the Board 

A 
Chief EAcutive Officer Director 

Karachi: 25th August 2025 
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To the members of standard Chartered Bank Pakifan) Limited 

Report on Review of Interim Financial Statements 

Introduction 

We have reviewed the accompanying Condensed interim statement of financial position of Standard 

Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited (the Bank) as at 30 June 2025 and the related condensed interim profit 

and loss account, condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of 

changes in equity and condensed interim cash flow statement and notes to the condensed interim financial 

statements for the sixmonths' period then ended (herein-after referred to as the "interim financial 

statements"). Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim financial 

statements in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim 

financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim financial statements based 

on our review. 

Scope of Review 

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, 

"Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity." A review of 

interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and 

accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in 

scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently 

does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might 

be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

Conclusion 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 

interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the accounting 

and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. 

Pursuant to the requirement of section 237 (1) (b) of the Companies Act, 2017, only cumulative figures 

for the half year, presented in the second quarter accounts are subject to a limited scope review by 

statutory auditors of the Bank. Accordingly, the figures of the condensed interim profit and loss account 

and condensed interim statement of comprehensive income for the three-month period ended 30 June 

2025 and 30 June 2024 have not been subject to limited scope review by us. 

The engagement partner on the review resulting in this independent auditor's review report is Arslan Khalid. 

Chartered Accountants 

Place: Karachi 

Date: 28 August 2025 

UDIN: RR202510191xP9KZovut 

A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited 



Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited 
Statement of Financial Position 
As at 30 June 2025 

Cash and balances with treasury banks 
Balances with other banks 
Lendings to financial institutions 
I nvesttnents 
Ad vances 
Property and equipment 
Right-of-use assets 
Intangible assets 
Deferred tax asSets - net 
Other assets 
Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 

Bills payable 
Borrowings 
Deposits and other accounts 
Lease liabilities 
Sub-ordinated debt 
Deferred tax liabilities - net 
Other liabilities 
Total liabilities 

NET ASSETS 

(Un-audited) (Audited) 
30 ,June 2025 31 December 2024 

(Rupees in 000) ----------------

6 
7 
S 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

91,522,277 
15,761,836 
43,867,933 

515,985,933 
210,377,980 

11,717,966 
1,057,603 

26,095,310 

27,999,110 

82,306,465 
13,216,951 
70,465.202 

654,339.883 
171.566.660 
II ,6'i3,964 

911,194 
26,095,310 

26,726,43 1 14 

944,385,948 

15 
16 
17 
/8 

19 
20 

14,823,972 
18,159,827 

$97,420,686 
1,035,967 

6,261,336 
94,683,469 

1,057,292,060 

23,057,139 
18,285,487 

835,694,991 
933,917 

6,354,705 
55,243,964 

832,394,257 939,570,203 
111,991,691 _____ 117,721,857 

REPRESENTED BY: 

Share capital 
Reserves 
Surplus on reva1uation of assets 
Unappropriated profit 

38,715,850 38.715,851) 
48,605,962 46,949.679 

21 8,879,543 100$6,242 
15,790,336 

- 22,020,086 
111,991,691 117,721,857 

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMiTMENTS' 77 

The annexed notes I to 40 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements, 
C-

4 

I / 
Ch'ii n'mn Clittf L ufl . OI1iic - Che i 011tcu Du ector Dti ecto 



Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited 
Profit and Loss Account (Un-audited) 
For the six months period ended 30 June 2025 

T1n'e months Six months Three months Six months 
period ended period ended period ended period ended 

Note 30 June 2025 30 June 2025 30 June 2024 30 June 2024 

(Rupees in '000) 

Mark-up / return / interest earned 23 21,907,870 48,787,329 41,606,718 62,369,993 
Mm-k-up / return / interest expensed 24 (6,422,734) (16,318,946) (17,474,519) (34.047.745) 

Net mario-up / interest income 15,485,136 32,468,333 24,132,199 48.322.248 

NON MARK-UP I INTEREST INCOME 
Fee and commission income 25 2,031,189 4,733,135 1,537,167 3,502.150 
Divideid income 140,847 140,847 100,000 100,001) 
Foreign exchange income 26 3,942,524 4,346,643 2,739,713 4,663,484 
Income from derivatives 261,30! 582,426 (14,260) 199,186 
Gain on securities 27 1,363,394 2,035,815 235,148 1.389,653 
Other income 28 74,210 92,185 19,492 27,992 

Total non mark-up /interest income 5,813,465 11,931,051 4,617,260 9,882.465 

Total Income 21,298,601 44,399,434 28,749,459 58.204.713 

NON MARK-UP / INTEREST EXPENSES 
Operating expenses 29 (5,970,810) (11,407,637) (4,933,250) (9,706.788) 
Workers welhtre fund (349,978) (671,573) (553.689) (974.129) 
Other charges 
- 30 (110) (110) - (434) 

Iot'il non mok up / nte est expenses (6 320 898) (12 079 325) (1486 939" (10 683 " I) 
Profit before credit loss allowance 14,977,703 32,320,109 23,262,520 47.521.362 
Credit loss allowance and write oils - net 31 896,991 587,224 1,294,835 1,771,592 
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 15,874,694 32,907,333 24,557,355 49.292,954 
Taxation 32 (7,297,209) (16,344,499) (14,316,723) (27,815,788) 
PROFIT AflER TAXATION 8,577,485 16,562,834 10,240,632 21.477,166 

(Rupees) (Rupees) 

BASIC / DiLUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE 33 2.22 4.28 2.65 5.55 

The annexed notes I to 40 tbrm an integral part of these condensed interim linancial statements, 

// 

/Th / 

== I / 
(Ii to mqn Chtel I x ti i Oflictr ..uu. U et ii Officer f Du-eetor On 



Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Citnited 
Statement oi'Cornprehensive income (Un-audited) 
Pitt the six ifloitliss PerCEI ended 30 .1 use 2025 

TI me not SOs Six mon SOs Three months Six ni' mis 
perkid ended period ended period ended periciJ ended 
38 June 2025 30 June 2025 30 June 2021 31) June 2021 

Profit after taxation for the period 8,577,485 16,562,834 10,240,632 21,477106 

010cr cemmnprelensive income 

I tents lOs I nias' be reelassi ffd to pridi and lots aecon olin subscq itCH I periods: 

Movement in (dificit) / surplus ott revaluation ol'debt inveSmitteatS tlritumilt F\'OCI - net of (175,149) (1,171,368) 387502 29869-1 
tax 

I tens that will not lie reclassified to profit atmd los- account iii anltceqmmcne periods: 

Movement iii (deficit) / snrtus on revsiumition otequity mvestmemmu - mist oi tim j (2,397) 7,931 - 48,534 
Movement in surplus on revel ott mm of l>romermy mind equipment - deC'rred max rate imupncl 20,655 20,655 - 

Movement in remeasuiemenl of post employment 001 igitiotis - deltrmed tax rate impact L 836 836 - 

19,094 29,422 - 411,534 
'total eommtprehemmsive fortune for the peritmd 8,421,430 15,420,888 10,628,134 21,824,394 

[he mmtneeil mtofes I to 411 form an immtegrzml part of the eomtdetised itterimn littatmeitul stateniettts 

4--
i. 

2 
/ 

/4k 
(lmsirmnar Chief' P mmli e Officer C ff1);id . firer Director Director 



Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited 
Cash Flow Statement (Unaudited) 
For /h cd: moor/u er/or! srncfec/3() June 2025 

CASH FLOW 106Th! OPERATING ACTFVFFIES 
Profit before I xa'ion for the period 
Less: Dividend income 

Adjustments for: 
Net mark-up! return / interest income 
Depreciation 

Depreciation on right-of-use assets 
tHin on sale of asset held for sale 
(lain on sale of property and equipment 
Unrealized gain on revaluation of investments eiassi fid us FVI'PL - net 
Finance cost of lease liability 
Gain on lease temunatton 
Credit loss allowance and write oflk net 

Decrease / (increase) in operating assets 
Lending to financial institutions 
Securities classified as FVTPL. 
.'\dvar,ces 

Oilier assets (excluding advance taxation) 

(Decrease) I increase in operating liabilities 
Bills payable 
Borrowings floor tinaiteiel irslttufions 
Deposits 

Other liabilities (excluding current taxation) 

lvlark-up / return / Interest received 
Mark-up I retun, I Interest paid 
Cash (üutflow) I inflow before t5x55ion 
income tax paid 
Net cash flow (used in) I generated front operating activities 

CASH FLOW FROM iNVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Net Investments in securities classified as FVOCI 
Dividend received 

I tuveslunent in property and equipment 
Proceeds from stile olproperiy and equipment 
Pcoceds front sale of asset held for stile 
Net rash flow generated from / (userl in) investing activities 

CASh 1O.OW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Dividend oaid 
Payment in respect of lease liability 
Net cash flow used iii tinancing activities 

Increase in cash and cash eq uivalents for th period 
Cash trttd cash equivalents at beginnmg of tire period 
filThct of exchange rate changes on cash and caslt equivalents 

Cash tittil cash equivalents at end of the period 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF TIlE VItRIOl) 
Cash and balances with treasury bunks 
Balances with other banks 
Overdrawn nost.ros 

Tire annexed notes I to l 0 tbr tcgral part of these condensed interim linaitcial statcmenl 

.._:), 

" ,_7 ,. . 

(Ii 
,pn 
rut (Ittcf L utti Offutu Ii I '. it 

A'oie 30 June 2025 31) .iUttC 2024 
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S tandad Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited 
Notes .o the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Un-audited) 
For the six mcnlhs period ended 30 June 2025 

STATUS ANt) NATURE OF BUSINESS 

Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited ("the Bank") was incorporated in Pakistan on 19 July 2006 and was granted 
approval for commencement of banking business by State Bank of Pakistan, with effect from 30 December 2006. The 
oltimate holding company of the Bank is Standard Chartered PLC., incorporated in England. The regstered office is at 
Standard Chartered Bank Building, 1.1. Chundrigar Road, Karachi. 

The Bank commenced formal operations on 30 December 2006 through amalgamation of entire undertaking of Union 
Bank Limited and the business carried on by the branches in Pakistan of Standard Chartered Bank, a bank incorporated 
by Royal Charter and existing under the laws of England. The scheme of amalgamation was sanctioned by State Bank of 
1aks1an 'ide its orcer dated 04 December 2006. The Bank's shares are listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange. 

Th.s Bank is engaged in the bani:ing business as defined in the Banking Companies Oidinance. 1962 and has a iota 
nuniber of 40 branches in Pakistan including 02 Islamic branches (31 December 2024: 40 branches in Pakistan including 
i2 Islamic branches) and 01 branch in Excort Processing Zone in operation at 30 June 2025 (31 December 2024 01 

i:'ranci i). 

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION 

t a f presca tn ta 0 

Thus: condeasc.f interim financial sk tenients has been prepared in conformity v,ith the format of financial statements 
rscr;hcd ny the Slate Bank ofPakistin (SBP) 'ide its BPRD Circular No. 02 dated February 09, 2023. 

in accordance with the directives of' the Federal Government regarding the shifting of the banking system to lslamic 
modes, the State Bank of Pakistan has issued various circulars from time to time. One permissible form of trade related 
msde of financing comprises of purchase of goods by the customer on behalf of the Bank and immediate sale to the 
customer at appropriate profit in price on deferred payment basis. The purchases and sales arising tinder these 
arrangements are'ct reflected in these financial statements as such but are restricted to the amount of facility aetLmally 
utilised and the appropriate portion of profit thereon. 

Key financial figures of (lie Islamic banking branches are disclosed in note 38 to these condensed interim financial 
statcn'lents, 

2.2 Statement of compliance 

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting 
standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable 
in Pakistan for interim flnancial reporting comprise of: 

International Accounting Standard (lAS) 34. interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (IASI3) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; 
Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFAS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan. as are 
notified uncle' the Companies Act, 2017; 
Provisions of and directives issued under the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962 and the Companies Act, 20 17; 
Directives issued by the State Rank of Pakistan (SBP) and the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan 
\''"'_ I. 

Whenever the requiremenis of the Banking Companies Ordimtnce, 1962. the Companies Act, 2017 or the d reel yes 
issued by the SEP and the SECP dif'fsr with the requirements of the lAS 34, IFRS or IFAS, the requirements of the 
Banking Companies Ordinance, I 062. he Companies Act, 2017 and the said directives, shall prevail 

r 







6 CASU AND BALANCES WITH 'rREAsuRy BANI(S Note 30 June 2025 (Un- 31 December 202 
audited) (Audited) 

in hand (Rupees in '000) 

- Local currency 
- Foreign currencies 4,567,302 4,713,792 

11,054,787 10,466,045 
With State l3ank of Pakistan in: 
- Local currency current account 6.1 54,786,362 43,553,604 
- Local currency current account - Islamic 13ank1ng 6.1 
- Foreign currency deposit account 

6,726,921 8,671,661) 

- Cash reserve account 6.2 5,054,830 5,205,682 
- Special cash reserve account 6.3 9,595,012 9,950,663 
- Local US Dollar collection account 

With National Bank of Pakistan in: 
538,792 63 5,09(1 

- Local currency current account 
Prize Bonds 

7,995 

52,565 51.959 

Less: Credit loss allowance held against cash and balances with treasury banks (FCY) 6.4 (862,289) (972,121 Cash and balances with treasury banks - net of credit loss allowance 91,522,277 82,306,465 
6.1 The local currency current accounts are maintained with the State Bank of Pakistan (SB!') as per (lie requirements of Section 22 of the Bankint Companies Ordinance, 1962. This section requires banking companies to maintain a local currency cash reserve in the current account opened with tIn SBP. These accounts are non-remunerative in nature. 

6.2 'i'his tepresents 1'orcign currency current accounts maintained under the Cash Reserve Requirement. These accounts (conventional & llamic) are non remunerative in nature. 

6.3 This represents accounts maintained with the SBI' to comply with the Special Cash Reserve Requirement. The return on conventional account it declared by the SBP on a monthly basis and as at June 30, 2025, it carries mark-up rate at 3.32% (December 31, 2024: 3.53%) per annum and tIn Islamic account is non-remunerative in nature. 
6.4 This represents ECL allowance in line with IFRS 9 and Sl3l' Application Instructions. 

7 BALANCES wmi OTHER BANkS Note 30 June 2025 (Un- 31 December 2024 
audited) (Audited) 

(Rupees in '000) 
in Pakistan 
- In current accounts 

35,469 34.367 
Outside Pakistan 
- In current accounts 7.1 15,734,235 13,186,380 
Less: Credit loss allowance held against balances with other banks 7.2 (7,868) (3,796) Balances with other banks - net of credit loss allowance 15.761.836 13,216,951 

7.1 This includes balances ofRs, 15,641.688 million (2024: Rs. 13,109.030 million) held with other branches and subsidiaries ofStandard Chartered Group outside Pakistan. 

7,2 This represents ECL allowance in line with IFRS 9 and SBP Application Instructions. 

8 LENDINGS TO FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS Note 30 June 2025 (Un- 31 December 2024 
audited) (Audited) 

(Rupees in '000) 

Repurchase agreement lendings (Reverse Repo) 8.1 5,940,000 36,169,330 
Placements 

8.2 37,946,906 34,326,171) 
Less: Credit loss allowance held against lending to financial institutions 8.3 (18,973) (10,298) 
Lendings 10 financial institutions - net of credit loss allowance 43,867,933 70,485,202 

8.1 'Ibis carries mark-up rate at 10,0 percent per annum (2024: 12.0 percent to 13.03 percent) per annum payable at maturity, and is due to mature in Jul 2025. 'this arrangement is governed tinder Master Repurchase Agreements. The market value of sectirities held as collateral against repurchase agreement lendings amounted to Rs 5,943.252 million (2024: Rs 36,163.218 million). 

8.2 These represent placements with other branches and subsidiaries of Standard Chartered Group outside Pakistan at mark-up rates ranging from I 75 
percent to 4.40 pe'ccnt per annum (2024: 2.73 percent to 4.65 percent per annum), and are dtie to mature latest by September 2025. 

8.3 Lending to FIs- Particulars of credit loss allowance 

30 June 2025 (Un-audited) 31 December 2024 (Audited) 

Lending Credit loss allowance . Lending Credit loss allowance 
held held 

Stage I! Performing 

'I'otal 

43,886,91)6 (18,973) 70,495,500 (10,298) 

43.886,906 (18,973) 70,495,500 (10,298) 
C 

, 



8.4 Particulars of len ding 

In local currency 

In foreign currencies 

9 INVESi'MENTS 

9.1 I nvcstzneii is itv tyite 

30 June 2025 31 Deceml,er 
(Un-audited) 2024 (AudIted) 

(Rupees in '000) 

5,940,000 36, 69,330 

37,927,933 34,315,872 

43,867,933 70,485,202 

30 June 2025 (Un-audited) 

Cost / Credit loss Surplus / Carrying 

Amurtised allowance (I)eflcit) Valuc 

Cost 

31 December 2024 (Audited) 

Cost / Credit loss Surplus I Currying 

Ainortised allowance (Deficit) Value 

coat 

- . .--.', .., ',,,.,- -------------------- --------------------------------------

FV'I'Pl_---------------------------------------------------------------(FVTPL)---------.---- -------------------

Federal Guvertinient Securities 344,348,535 - 723,986 345,072,521 431,892,693 - 203,035 432,095,728 
PreferenceShares [3,lS1,7l8 - - 3,181,718 3,18l,71$ - 

- 3,181,718 
347,530,253 - 723,986 348,254,239 435,074,411 - 203,035 435,277,446 

'VOCI ----FVOCI---------------------------

Federal Government Securities 166,900,398 - (11,789) 166,888,609 215,739,1 18 - 2,480,234 218.219.352 
Shares 53,004 (3,01)4) 793,085 843,085 L 53,004 (3,004) 793,085 843,085 

166,953,402 (3,004) 781,296 167,731,694 215,792,122 (3,004) 3,273,3l9 219.062,4:17 

Total lnvcst,nenls 514,483,655 (3,0(14) 1,505,282 515,985,933 650,866,533 (3,004) 3,476,354 654,339,883 

30 June 2025 31 Decemher 
(Un-audited) 2024 (Audited) 

Note 
9.1.1 InvesIments given as collateral (Rupees in '000) 

The book value ot investment given as collateral against borrowing is as follows: 

Market Trcasttry Bills 9.3 18,255 16,893 
18,255 16,893 

9.2 C:redit lssllowance 

Opening balance 3,004 881,398 
Reclass due to impact of adoptioti of lFRS 9 

- 
(73)3(1.)) 

Reversal / write off for the period / year 
- ( 47,000) 

Closing Balance 3,004 3,0(14 

9.3 Investments include securtlies havitig market value 01' Ru. 18.441 million (21124: Re, 17.355 million) pledged with the State Bank of Pakistan as security to 
facilitate T1'. discounting faci Ii tv to the Bank, including an amount earmarked agai nut the faci lilies allocated to branches now in Bangladesh. 



L 

5.: 

10 ADVANCES Nose Perfonniog , Non Per n__4 Total 
30 june 2025 31 December 30 June 2025 31 December 30 June 2025 31 Deccuutbar 

[uuliteet) 2024 (Audited) [n.ausltted (Audited) Liuuditeet) [jAudiued 

--(Rupeesln'00O)__________---------------------

Loans, cash credits, nmning finances etc. 133,747,415 05262355 15,056,601 15375,04) 140,804,016 (20,637,300 
Islamic financing and related assets 611,706,378 62200,823 1,569,732 1,445,936 71,276,310 63,046,7511 
Bills discounted and purchased (excluding treasury bills) 8,442,870 6,089,344 - 

- 8,442,870 6,380,544 Advances-grass 101 211,896,071 73,552,625 16,626,333 16,820,977 228,523,204 90,373602 
Credit lass allowance against advances 
-Siagg I 0.3 (l,l98J) (1,391,475) 11 - (1,198,157) (1.391,475) -Stage 2 0.3 j (623,425) (897,160) 

- I - (623,425) I (897.160) -Stage 3 ltl.3 I - - (16,323,642) Ll6,st 8,307) (16,223,642) 6,5l8,3tt7) 
(1,821,502) (2,288,635) (16.323,642) (16,518,307) 118,145,224) (18,806,042) Advances- net ol'credit lass allowance 210,075,289 171,263,990 302.691 302,670 210,377,980 171.566660 

10.1 Particulars alndvanccs - grass - 30 June 2025 31 December 
(Un-audIted) 2024 (Audited) 

(Rupees in '000) 
In local currency 

2)6,523,737 74,574057 hi foreign currencies 
88,999,467 15,799,545 

228,523,204 190,373,002 

111.2 Advances sstclode Rs.16,626.333 mullson(31 Decesssbcr2024: Its. 0,820977 million) wiucts save been placcdundcr000.pcrforming/5508e3, 

10.3 Particulars of credit alinwance 

30 Jane 2025 (Un-audited) 31 Decentber 2024 (Audited) 
Stage 1 & 2 Stage 3 Total rstaoe I & 2 Stsg 3 iossi 

--------------------

Opening balance 2,288,635 16,518,307 18,806,942 978,349 19,601,440 20,659,798 intpact of adoption of IPRS 9 - - 
- 3,427,814 1.144.892 '1.572,706 Opening balattce - restated 2,288,635 16,518,307 18,806,942 4,406,163 20,026,341 25,232,504 Charge for die period / year 

j 1141,777 184,772 1,326,549 3,484,447 1,231,694 4.711,. 141 Reversals L_,3i,479,sts) 1211,546) LJ1,691,061) (5,438,809) (2,83 1.512) 10.270.321) 
(337,738) (26,774) (364,512) (1,554,362) (1,599,8(8) (3.554.190) Amounts svritsess ofi' 
- (341,582) (341,582) - (2,817,854) (2.81 7,85'l) Other tssovements (ingluding stage transfers and tOt adjustments) (129,315) 173,691 44,376 (163,166) 09,638 (53.528) Ciusingbulance 

1,821,582 16,323,642 18,145.224 2.288,635 16,518.307 18,806,9.12 
10.4 Advances - Particulars of credit toss ullawanee 

30 june 2025 (tin-audited) 3) December 2024 (Audited) 
Stags I Stage 2 suaouj,,,,,_J Total Stage I Stage 2 Siogo 3 Tatai 

--------- '--(Rupeesin'0O0)------___________. -'------------------------(Rupeesin'OOO) ---------------------------

10,4.1 Opcningbalance 1,391,475 897,160 16,518,207 18,8116,942 978,349 
- 19,601,449 20,659,708 impact of adoption of iItRS 9 - - - 

- 927,796 - 2,500,0)8 1,114,092 4,572,750 Openingbais.asce -restated 1,391,475 897,1611 16,518,307 18,806,942 1,906,145 2,500,018 20,026,34) 25,232,5(14 NewAdvant-es 639,508 502,269 
- 1,141,777 1,143,054 2,335,051 - 3.478,105 Advances dereconisesj or repaid (558,044) (544,411)1211,546) (1,314,001) (1.108.604)(3,432.760)(2.831,5121(7.372.876) Trnnsfer to sia9n 1 20iii1 (182,254) (10,756) 

[''" 
T'"j 488,230 (479,115) (9,115) - Transferto 55a9e2 (869,431) 190,728 (21,297) 
- 

(103,817) 107,619 (3,802) - Toasssfcr to stage 3 (13,518) [4,862)_ L_ 182.380 _[_ 
-_ [_ (35,450)_ [_ (136,434)_ _171,884 __-

18,1161 (160,388) 142,327 - 348,963 (507,930) 158,967 - Amounts svrittcn off/ charged oil - 
- (341,982) (341,582) - 

- (2,817,854) (2,617,8541 Cltanges in risk pssraoteters (296,255) (811,8115) 184,772 (192,288) (897,445) 6,342 1,231,694 3'to,5'11 Other soovensenta (isisilsid jog FX 
adjustments) 3,412 9,611031,364 44,376(638)(3,561)(49,329)153.528) 
Closiobalance 1,198,157 623.425 _6,323,642 18,145,2241 ,391.47$897,1601 6,518,3071 8.806.9.12 

111,4.2 Advances - Category nfriussificatian 

30 June 2025 (Un-audited) 31 Decensber 2024 (Audited) 

Outstanding Credit lass Outstanding Credit loss 
antount allowance asnount allowance_-flunsestic 
-- (Rupees in '000) --------------

Perfonnsng/Stnce I 
186,916,326 1,198,151 151,411,029 1,391,475 Utsdeepcrfornsusq / Stage 2 24,980,545 623,425 22,141,596 897,161) Nots-Perforsttistg I Stage 3 

Other Assets Especially Mentioned 
j 204,1ii - 57,669 - 

Substandard 
206,761 136,724 408,069 327,375 

Doubtful 
401,598 323,218 '129,606 234,152 

Loss L_ 15,813,790 __1 5,863,700 __1 5,925,633 __1 5,90(1,1120 
16,626,333 16,323,642 6,820,977 16,518,307 

Total 
228,523,20418,145,2241 90.373.602 _9 ,806,942 

Ii PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 30 June 2025 31 Deesi-sssher 
Note (Un-audited) 2024 (Audited) 

(Rupees in '000) 
Cnpiial work-so-progress 

11,1 204,066 (-13,37') Property assd equiposra) 
11,513,900I I.500.589 
11.717,966 11,643.964 II.) Capital work-its- progress 

Civil works 
97,712 61,1.15 iiquspsstent 
106,35482j7$ 
204,066 l43,37t 



11,2 Additions I (transfers) to property and CqUi)IflCIIt 

The following additions / (transfers) have been made to property and equipment during the period: 

Capital work-in-progress - net 

Building on leasehold land - owned 
Furniture and fixture 
Electrical office and computer equipment 
Vehicles 
Leasehold improvement 

11.3 Disposal of property and equipment 

The net hook value of property and equipments disposed oIl during the period is Rs. Nil (31) June 2024: Rs. Nil). 

30 June 2025 31 December 12 R[GHT-OF-USE ASSETS 
(Un-audited) 2024 (Audited) 

(Rupees in '000)---------

At I January 
Cost 2,876,635 2,869.683 
Accumulated depreciation (1,965,441) (1,584,339) 
Net carrying amount 911,194 1,285,344 

Additions during the Period! year 379,253 70,696 
Deletions - cost 

- (43,917) 
Deletions - accumulated depreciation 

- 43,917 
Depreciation charge for the period / year (232,844) (425,019) 
Other adjustment / transfers - cost 

- (19,827) 
Net carrying amount at closing balance 1,057,603 911,194 

30 June 2025 31 December 13 INTANGIBLE ASSETS 
Note (Un-audited) 2024 (Audited) 

----(Rupees in '000)-----

Goodwill 26,095,310 26,095,3 It) 
Computer Software 13.1 - - 

26,095,310 26,095,3 II) 
13.1 The above mentioned items tinder intangible assets are ftillv amortized. 

30 June 2025 31 December 
Note (Un-audited) 2024 (Audited) 

--(Rupees in '000)-----
14 OTHER ASSETS 

Income / return / mark-up accrued in local currency 14.1 4,839,398 5,637,587 
Income I return / mark-up accrued in foreign currencies 14.1 89,361 131,840 
Advances, deposits, advance rent and other prepayments 408,900 323,574 
Defined benefit plans 83,480 83.480 
Advance taxation (payments less provisions) 2,569,769 6,382,201 
Branch adjusttnent account 

- 144.575 
Mark to market gain on forward foreign exchattge contracts 462,924 249,567 
Interest rate derivatives and currency options - positive fair value 51,337 175,677 
Receivable from SBP / Government 01' Pakistan 609,569 539,949 
Receivable from associated undertakings 2,161 27,113 
Assets Held for Sale 14.2 1,603,203 1,603,203 
Receivable from Standard Chartered Bank, Sri Lanka operations 39,303 38,536 
Advance Federal Excise Duty 277,699 11,304 
Cards and clearing settlement account 8,765,113 7,248,088 
Acceptances 6,931,372 2,583,438 
Sundry receivables 1,004,542 1,415,379 
Others 

351,861 219,259 

Less: Credit loss allowance 14.3 
28,089,992 

(90,882) 
26,814,770 

(88,339) 
Other Assets - net 27,999,110 26,726,431 

30 June 2025 30 June 2024 
(Un-audited) (Un-audited) 

--(Rupees in '000)-----

60,687 (178,399) 

64,325 80,385 
2,469 50,448 

418,089 409,951 
3,048 - 

1,836 83,535 
489,767 624,319 



14.1 Credit loss methodology is based on Exposure at default (EAD) which capires both principal and mark-up when 
calculating expected credit loss, hence the cumulative impact is recorded under advances note 10,3. 

14.2 These represent carrying value of vacant owned properties which the Bank intends to dispose-off. The management 
considered these properties to meet the criteria to be classified as held for sale at the date of classification. These assets 
are available for immediate sale and can be sold in its' current condition. As at the reporting date, the management has 
assessed the fair value less cost to sell of all properties to be higher than their carrying amount. 

14.3 Credit loss allowance / provision held against other assets 

Trade related - Acceptances 
Others 

Note 
30 June 2025 (Un- 3 1 December 

audited) 2024 (Audited) 

(Rupees in '000) 

3,106 563 
87,776 87,776 
90,882 88,339 

14.3.1 r4ovement in credit loss allowance 

Opening balance 88,339 87,776 
- Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 

- 50,181 
Opening balance - restated 88,339 137,957 

[ Charge / (reversal) ftr the period / year 31 2,543 (49,61 8) 
Closing balance 90,882 88,339 

15 BILLS PAYABLE 

In Pakistan 14,405,097 22,674,888 
Outside 1'akistan 418,875 382,251 

14,823,972 23,057,139 

16 BORROWINGS 

In Pakistan 17,868,781 18,139,668 
Outside Pakistan 

F 291,046 145,819 
18,159,827 18285487 

16.1 Details of borrowings secured / unsecured 

Secured 

Bon'owings from State Bank of Pakistan 
under Export Refinance (ERF) scheme 16.1.1 17,174,568 17,411,385 

[ State Bank of Pakistan - LTFF 11,306 33,917 
Financing facility for renewable energy plants 645,612 680. 195 

17,831,486 18,125,497 
Unsecured 
Overdrawn nostro accounts 16.1.2 328,341 159,990 

18,159,827 18,285,487 

16.1.1 Mark-up on Export Refinance (ERF) from State Bank of Pakistan is charged ranging from 1 percent to 8 percent (2024: I 
percent to 15.5 percent) per annum and are due to mature latest by November 2025. ERF borrowings also include 
borrowings under islamic Export Refinance scheme amounting to Rs, 8, 112 million (2024: Rs. 8,591 million). These 
borrowings are sectu'cd against demand promissory notes executed by the Bank in favour of State Bank of Pakistan. 

16.1.2 These include overdrawn nostro accounts with other branches and subsidiaries of Standard Chartered Group outside 
Pakistan amounting to Rs.29 1.994 million (2024: Rs. 145$ 19 million). 

L 



[7 ISEPOSITS ANO OTIIEIO ACCOUNTS 

No,,, 30 June 2025 (Un.uud[led) 31 December 2024 (Audited) 
In Locol In Foreign J Tolul 

In Local I,, Foreign 
'Iota ycnrrencies Currency curcencies 

Costnn, era 
l'rxed dcposir.c 

- Sovrngs deposits 
Currcot accounts 

- Margin accounrrs 
- Odrnr deposits 

Fino,rvial Ir,slilrilions 
Fiscal deposits 

" Sasrngs deposits 
- Current accounts 
" Margin accounts 
" Oil,,,, deposits 

(Rupees in '000) 

[4,236,427 1,I6l,812 [5,390,239 23,797,584 [.727,569 25.525, 53 
221,679,24.1 24,154,889 245,834,133 360,015,434 27,767,606 307.753.6.10 
194,004.192 78.980,149 373,884,281 308,660,232 76,434,762 69,035,0 .1 

2,41 1,965 1,419 2,413,281 2,469,438 393 2.1711,5.11 
1.01 [ . 1,611 201.252 . 10)232 

532,833,249 103.090,269 636,731,510 ('95.003,960 105,931330 90) (I I 5,240 

6.005,050 15.060 6.020,710 503,650 [4,703 520,433 
[4,524,699 2,571,035 17,096,533 [6,354,043 2,001,254 10,355.2,7 

17.1 35,449,701 1,491,393 36,941,184 11,029.264 2,271,600 4,03,14.1 
S3,014 [39,649 191,662 70.214 [27,663 2115,677 
448,079 - 440,070 1,494,150 . l,4')4.159 

56,481,233 4,216,936 60,699,168 30,261,321 4,418,305 34,679,70) 

089,314,481 [00,115,205 697,429,606725,345,201 [10.349,710 935,694,4') I 

I 7. I TI,ia includes Es 055.5 I 6 ,r,,llio,, (202-I Es, I .752640 million) ugoiltat bnlsrrccs 00,111cr branches and subidin,ius ni Sro,,thrrd Clcrrrered Group, 

I 8 LEASE I.IAIIILI'l'IES Nole 
30 J,,ne 2025 3 I lInt.'e,,t(,or 
(Un-arrdited) 2024 lAo,lit,',l( 

(I6rrrrro 1,, '00(l) 
Ocrslundiog orr,oonr ar rho srurs cirlin period 933,9 [7 ( ,362,57'l 
Additions ducing the pcr,od 

300,771 70.6'10 
Lease puyrnents 

(391,736) (044.6921 
Interest oripeose 

'Ictorinution 
103,015 163,411 

/ ntodificaiion 
Outsraitdiug urtonot as tIle ot,,l øtile period 

" (20,077) 
!S.I 1,035,967 1133,1117 

10,1 I .loltllities Otrrstotidirrg 

Not Inter than aite year 
02,368 (.I6Ia)i 

Later bit,, one year a,,d tiplo hun 5'cais 027,020 056,9-Il 
(3scr live years [56,074 151.152 
Total at the poriod / year end 1,035,967 933 917 

[0.2 The [Sunk has efllered mb lease ngreortrcuts in respect of its various reolcd IsraccIre,. These seas initially nre.rsored ai rile praseur s'alue of remaining Inane payments discounlud using the I1u,rk's rc,eiccst.,l 
borrowing rate that ranges iron, 8,24% pee san,,,,, to 25.51% Per a,r,run,. '['Ire lease liabilities are s005eqne,,rly Iteirig oteasured at a,,,orsioed coal using the ellOcrive interest rate method 

19 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS/(LLoIIILITIES) 

TIm fcllassvtng ore roajet deferred as assets / (linbilities) recognised and tb,,,ve,t,o,tr thlesealn. 

30 Jane 2025 (IJo-sudited) 
'slice ,l,j 01 Recognised Recogniserl At 30 

.lanunry In prolll in OCI Jirne 
2025 ontl loss 2O25 

(Rupees in '000) .-.----'------- - 

Dr,l,,urlble Tenrprrary Ditfleretrees nrr 

Worker Welfare Fund (1,327,831) 25,030 " (1,3111,593) 
Ctedis loss allowance against ndvaaces ond others /5.! (3,596,902) 1,277,200 " (2.229,702) 

1' .Acveleruled lax depreciation (64,077) 40,654 " 124,2231 
Unpaid liub,l,iies (8,432,745) 102,505 . (5,330,2411) 
C,udir loss allov,'asce against balances sv,tl, ISuinks and plaee,riorsts (569,513) 59,907 1509,6001 
hiahiliiies agai,tai assets. Lease 

- (241,432) " 1241,4321 
(80,901,068( 1,263,072 " (9,637,196) 

C,. 
Tasable Tetttporany Dillerertrea art 
Surplus ott revaluation of property armd unlr,iplnnenrl 2!.! 554,660 ([5,076) (20,655) 519,137 

L 
Surplos/ (defteir) ci, revulualioaoftsec,,r,iios r,aessa,red aIFVOCI 'Dclii SuC,,rities 2/.) 1,314,524 . (1,320,654) )rt,I.lll) 
Deficit on rcvoliiarian ofFV'l'I'L iavellnre,,ts 107,608 260,064 376.472 
Sa,ltlas/(dcf,cil) on tcvaluatini, of Secnsit,cs ir,easnted al F'v'OCI 

' liqtuty inarrt,,tneara 2/.! 420,335 " (7,932) 412,4(13 
Deficit no gob, on neqltisiriun ofnssers 983,601 " 

' 993,651 
Paul relironneot votployee beoef,is 44,244 " (836) 43,400 F Goodasill 13,830,513 (260.952) " 13.509.91,1 

I ,,,, 17,255,773 (7,164) (1,350,077) 15.090.032 

6,354,708 1,256,707 (1,359,0771 6,261,336 

C 31 December 2024 (Audited) 
,ht Ill Transiliasn Recognised Recognised A, 3) 

L 
January irrrpact of in profit in DCI December 

2024 fF1959 unit lass 31)24 

(Rupees i'm '000) .............................. 
I3ed,,crible Teorpararn flitl'crcsren m,,r 

WorhcrWelfarcFuad (1,226,678) . (100,153) ' ll,327.OJ)( F Credit lossallowance sguimrst udvn,,ces a,nd others (731,603) (2,715,576) (59,723) 
' (3.506,5021 

Accelerated tax drpreciaiioti (40,321) " (24,556) 
' (04,0771 

Unpaid liabilities (5,022,726) 
' (410,019) 

' (3,432,745) 
Credit loss allowance against balances ,s'itlr Banks and placenients 

- (945,014) 576,301 - (509.5)31 

'fasable 
(7.021.520) (3,661,390) (210.130) - (ll3,90l,05i0 

Te,rrpnrary DilTerermcna or, 

Surplus no reouluation of property anal eqltipnren,i 343,053 " 9,013 
' 554,000 Sorplos /(dehictl)en revaloaiion of Secoriocs measured at FVOCI / AltS 'Debt Seorilies (78,867) . 

- 1,393,391 1.111.124 
Sutplos/(delicit)n,, revulunlionof Seci,taea n,eosured or F'a'OCI I Al'S . Iiquii' irtstro,,,eols 123.992 70,017 

' 226.326 20.335 Delleit on tnsa,laatian of FV'l'l'l, ittvest,rtenls " 
- 107,600 - 107,6)16 

De0cit on goin on neqaisition afossels " 

. 903,601 . '103.10) L l'ots retitenteot entpluyec he,teftns 16.020 - 
" 26,224 412-lI Goodwill 

12.706.701 1,043,013 - l3.630,514 
13.595.701 70,017 2,144,116 1.643.941 17.255.774 
6.374.173 (3.591,373) 1,925,966 1.645.941 6.35-1.705 

19.1 In tennsofthe Snsenth Seltodule Ic Ire tisconme Tao [use, hIre star,,, ef pns,t,o 6r, a,lvenoes nod otTbeha,rco ciieem 101,15 in noslmeci of Cn,po,ure and Cnnsunror(iucluding SME) adannum Iran bee,, noslnielesl Ia 1% uod 5% of gross advuoces tespeetivcly. As sticlt dc/owed tax nssci (las bcen reco,,riisad 'I'lie tna,iaoconeraa based ni, lilejectioll of nslsahlc profits, considers that lImo Bank scould be able to clai,t, dealocitoras I', More sears within (lie pnescrlied (,r,,,15 tm seventh schedule Ii alsa include, ,lcle,,c,l ax asset an pie sevoolh schedule provlsaott sgninst loans nod advances disallasand, which only becomime ran allosablc upon hei,,g wnltetr n/f, 



20 OTHER LIABILITIES 30 June 2025 (Un- 31 December 
audited) 2024 (Audited) 

Note 
(Rupees in 'OOO)-------

Mark-up / return / interest payable in local currency 445,297 923,5 16 
Mark-up / return / interest payable in foreign currencies 6,239 15,185 
Accrued expenses 4,432,928 4,71 7.862 
Advance payments 906,511 823,338 
Sundry creditors 11,202,944 8,242,757 
Mark to market loss on forward foreign exchange contracts 27,559 278,973 
Unrealized loss on interest rate derivatives and currency options 8,046,818 9,871,523 
Due to Holding Company 20.1 31,300,958 17,887,771 
Clearing and settlement accounts 16,042,550 620,132 
Charity fund balance 3,261 3,022 
Dividend payable 278,914 255,470 
Branch adjustment account 17,321 - 

Credit loss allowance / provision against off-balance sheet obligation 20.2 & 20.3 718,619 643,217 
Worker's welfare fund (WWF) payable 20.4 8,985,144 8,3 13,566 
Acceptances 6,931,372 2,583,438 
Unsettled trades - Debt Securities 20.5 5,049,283 - 

Others 
287,751 64,194 

94,683,469 55,243,964 

20.1 Due to Holding Company 

On account of reimbursement of executive and general administrative expenses 10,250,476 10,250,476 
Dividend and other payable 

21,050,482 7,637,295 
31,300,958 17,887,771 

20.2 These primarily represents Credit loss allowance against off balance sheet exposures such as bank guarantees. 

20.3 Credit loss allowance 

Opening balance 

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 

Opening balance - restated 

Charge for the period / year 
Reversals 

Changes in risk parameters 

Other movements (FX. adjustment) 

Closing balance 

643,217 199,660 

- 551,022 

643,217 750,682 

26,670 300,404 

(45,281) (460,410) 
87,272 54,537 
68,661 (105,469) 

6,741 (1,997) 

718,619 643,217 

20.4 The Supreme Court of Pakistan vide its order dated 10 November 2016 has held that the amendments made in the law 
introduced by the Federal Government by Finance Act 2008 for the levy of Worker's Welfare Funds (WWF) on banks were 
not lawful. The Federal Board of Revenue has filed review petitions against this order, which are currently pending. Legal 
advice obtained on the matter indicates that consequent to filing of these review petitions the judgment may not currently be 
treated as conclusive until the review petition is decided. Accordingly, the amount charged for WWF since 2008 has not 
been reversed. 

20.5 These represents payable against purchase of securities settled on T+2 basis. 



21 SURPLUS ON REVALUATION OF ASSETS - NET OF i)EFERREI) TAX 

Surplus I (deficit) arising on revaluation of: 
Property and ccluipnlent 
Securities measured at FVOCl - Debt Securities 

- Securities measured at FVOCI - liquitv instruments 

Deferred tax on surplus I (deficit) on i-evaluation of: 
- l'roperty and equipment 
- Securities measured at FVOCI Debt Securities 
- Securities measured at FVOC I - Eqti ity instruments 

21.1 Surplus on revaluation ot'properly and equipment - net of tax 

Surplus on revaluation of property and equipment as at I January 
Realised on disposal during the period 
Transferred to unappropriated profit in respect 01' incremental depreciation 

charged during the period / year 
Surplus on revaluation of property and equipment - Gross 
Less: Related deferred tax liability on: 
Revaluation surplus as at I January 
Surplus realized on disposal during the period 
Deferred tax rate impact 
Incremental depreciation charged during the period 

Surplus on revaluation of Property and equipment - net of tax 

21.2 Sti i'pl us on revaluation of F'VO Cl Sec u rides- net of tax 

Market Treasury l3ills 
Sukttk and ljarah Bonds 
Shares 

Related deferred tax liability 

22 CONTINGENCiES AND COMMITMENTS 

Guarantees 
Comm innea LS 
Other contingent liabilities 

22.1 Guarantees: 

Guarantees issued favouring: 
Financial guarantees 
Performance guarantees 
Other guarantees 

22.2 Comntitments: 

I)ocunientary credits and short-term trade- related tra usadtions 

Letters of credit 

Commitments in respect of: 

Forward foreign exchange contracts; 
- Purchase 
- Sale 

Conimitmeii t in respect of derivatives 
- Interest rate swaps 

- Cross currency swaps 

- FX options 

Commitment in respect of operating lease 

Comm i tmett t for acquisition of' property and eq u i pm cut 

22.3 Other contingent liabilities 

30 June 2025 (Un- 31 December 2024 
audited) (Audited) 

Note (Rupees in '000) 

21.1 9,023,658 9,052,650 
21.2 (11,789) 2,480,234 
21.2 793,085 793,085 

9,804,954 12,325,969 

21.1 (519,i385J (554,868) 
21.2 6,130 (1,314,524) 
21.2 (412,403) (420,335) 

(925,411) (2,289,727) 
8,879,543 10.036,242 

9,052,650 9,140.867 

- (28,055) 

L (28,992) (60,162) 
9,023,658 9,052,650 

(554,868) (545,855) 

- 3,747 

20,655 (54,646) 
15,075 31,886 

(519,138) (554,868) 
8,504,520 8,497.782 

364,943 1,968,979 
(376,732) 511.255 
793,085 793,085 
781,296 3,273,319 

406,273) (1,734,859) 
375,023 1.538.460 

22.1 159,898,793 168,986,371 
22.2 114,127,804 105,397,110 
22.3 13,267,997 14,726,134 

287,294,594 289.109.615 

10,572,070 11,071,572 
118,217,870 121,143,244 
31,108,853 36,771,555 

159,898,793 168.986.371 

14,603,967 

22.4 57,542,569 
22.4 19,590,883 

22.6 

22.6 

22.6 

22.7 

6,000,000 

13,372,552 

2,706,780 

5,319 

305,734 

C-

18,977,427 

50,435.337 
3,523.84') 

6.1)00,001) 

16,155,121 

9,942,812 

3,045 

359,519 

114,127,804 105,397.1111 

13.267.997 14.726.134 



22.3.1 The tax department amended the assessments for means years 2007 to 2022 (tax years 2008 to 2023 respectively) under the related provisions of the Income Tax Law and appsals against the amended assessment orders are peitdlttg before different appellate fotitsts, The tstansgetnent considers that a significant atnottnt of tlte addItional tax liability is the result of timing differences and is cortlideitt that tlte issues in the above nientiotted tax years will be decided in favour of the Bank at appellate forums. Accordingly. to additional provision is required. 

Fisilter, tIns Siadli High CoinS has decided the issue of goodwill antoitisation itt favour of the Bank lbr tIns tax years 2008 and 2012 and the Federal Board of Reventte has lIed leave to appeal before the Supreme Court of Pskistait. 

30 June 2025 (Un- 3l December 
22.4 Cotttntitntents in respect of forward foreign eaclianget cotitracts audited) 2024 (Audited) 

Pureltase froitt: 
(Ru1tcrs itt 000) 

State Batik ofPskistatt 25,818729 15,873,2011 
Other banks 18,133,839 20,363,401 
Custotttets 

13,590,001 Ii, 198)30 
57,542,569 51)435,337 

Sale to: 
Oilier banks 18,333,428 3,391240 
Custontets 1,257,455 132,609 

19,590,883 3,523,849 
Tue ttistttrities of the above cotttracte tire spread ovet a period of orte year. 

22.5 Commitntenta to extend credit 

'Ihe Batik stakes eottsttiIttttcttts to extend credit in tlte ttitrtttal course of its bttsittess bitt these haitig revocable tsoattltittttents do tot attract any aigttificatst peitulty or expense (lie 
facility is unilaterally witlidrawtt. 

22.6 Conutsitments in respect of derivatives 

Interest rate Swaps 
- Purchase 
" Ssls 

Cross rorrettcy Swaps 
Puireliase 

- Sale 

l"X 0pt1005 

- Purchase 
Stile 

22.7 Connuitittuints in respect of uulterating lease 

Not hater tItan one year 
Later than cite year and not later titan five ycaus 

22.8 Derivative ittstrunuettts 

22.8.1 t'i'oduet analysig 

Cotta terlta rtias 

\'htIt tsnlis fur 

lledgtttg 

Market lvlkhitg 

With ttthter entities for 
Hedging 
Market Makittg 

'total 

Hedging 
Market Making 

30 Juite 2025 (Un- 31 Deceunbet 
audited) 2024 (Audited) 

(Rupees itt '000) 

6,000,000 6,000,000 
6,000,000 6,000,01)0 

3,483 
13,369,069 l6,I5.5,121 
13,372,552 I0,ldd,I2l 

1,353,390 4,97 t 4(16 
1,353,390 4971.11)6 

911)J1 

4,221 
1,098 3(45 
5,319 :t1iTs 

---.-------- 

[,,,,,,, htteresIRaus'a1us 

(Rupees in '000) - 

Cruuno Currency Swapa FXOptions 

Notional his rh to tutu rlset 
l'rinriital gain / (lust) 

Notiottal 
l'rittcipttl 

hi ark to market 
gain I (loon) 

National Mark to mar bet 
Principal * gaitu / (lass) 

______________ F 9,i1l6 [ (38,09i 

i,353,390J L 
- 1 -T 

6,00li,flJ [__ (57,864)1 
- 

[j4(cl,4J 
'-'] 

,J7,899,522j ______-

1,353,390 

I 91)8,106 (38,095) 2,706,7801 ooo,J L_ (87,86411 L,464.44J 7,899,522) 
- I 

2024 
-...-............-...........(Rupees jut '000) ---".____.__ ................... 

Interest Rate Swaps '-"."l F Cross Corretucy wp1 [ Iutiins1 
Cosstcrpausies Nohioutal Mark to market 

Principal gais / (loss) 
Notiotual 

Pnncipal 
Mark to market 

gaits / (loss) 

Notlottal . 
Principal * 

Mark to sat bet gain / (loss) WhIt Banks for 

MmkiMskitsg LJ F F [83.763 ] L'73F P 4,9706 F (sl.34l)j 

\t/fo other entities for 
Hedging 
Maukel M8kittg 

- I - 
[ 6,000,00J (73) 

- 
14,571,358 

-T 
[,,j34l,890)I 

4,97l,40] r-- TT3.tl 

Total 
I L__ __-

l-ledgtutg 
Miuket Making 

['' PT'1 
o,009t1t l__jl83) 

1,583,763 
li,571,358 

O47'31 
(9,34l,890) 

fl9.942,812 I 
At the exchaage ratS precailiuts s pet ioul etud. 

___________..J L___:_i 

30 June 2025 



'l'hree months Six months period Three months Six months 

23 MAHK-UP / RETURN / INTEREST EARNED 
period ended 

30 june 2025 (tIn. 
ended 

30 June 2025 (Un- 
period ended 

30 June 2024 (Un- 
period ended 

30 June 2024 (Un. 
,Vo/e audited) audited) audited) audited) 

(Rupees in '000) 
On loans and advances to customers 6,786,583 13,625,891 11,487,606 22,774,774 On loans and advances to (inncial institutions 112,839 161,543 71,417 100,893 On investments 14,039,215 33,394,924 27,453,153 43,443,784 
On deposits with financial institutions/State Bank ot'Pakistsn 241,896 467,139 252,781 549,897 
On securities purchased under resale agreements 39(1,651 576,326 1,414,169 13,580,425 
Ott call money lending / placements 336,686 561,506 927,592 1,920.220 

21,907,870 48,787,329 41,606,718 82,369,993 
23.1 tnterest income (calculnteti using effective interest rate titethod) recognised on: 

Financial assets measured at sniortised cost 7,868,655 15,392,405 14,153,565 38,926,209 
Financial assets measured at FVOCI 4,540,980 12,211,762 23,316,914 39,307,545 
Financial assets mesnttred at FVTPL 9,498,235 21,183,162 4,136,239 4,136,239 

21,907,870 48,787,329 41,606,718 82,369,993 
24 MARK-Ui' / RE'I'URN / INTEREST EXPENSED 

Deposits 5,6(11,448 14,457,498 16,185,240 31,551,98') 
Securities sold under repurchase agreements 101,741 489,343 95,219 138,144 
Borrowings from State Bank ofPakiatats under Export Refinance (ERF) scltcme 333,503 716,090 912,798 1,821,19(1 
Cost of foreign currency swaps against foreign currency deposits / borrowings 321,992 553,000 238,839 449.312 Finance coat of lease liability 64,050 103,015 42,423 87,110 

6,422,734 16,318,946 17.474,519 34,047,745 
24.1 Interest expense calculated using effective interest rOte tstetltod 6,422,734 16,318,946 17,474,519 34,047,745 

25 FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME 

Branch banking customer fees 
Consumer finance relttted fees 
Card related fees (debit and credit cards) 
Credit related fees 
Investment bankittg fees 
Brokerage and other charges 
Commission ott trade and cash management 
Commission on guarantees 
Commission on rensittanees ineluditsg hotue remittances 
Commission on bancassurance 
Custody Fees 

26 FOREIGN EXCHANGE INCOME 

71,110 140,014 64,443 127.700 
16,278 38,776 17,225 42,053 
87,035 357,289 13,003 366,392 

145,745 254,433 176,285 294,684 
57,329 127,352 39,978 t27,27t 
(9,996) (19,689) (76,348) (81,815) 

1,427,693 3,288,962 1,009,963 2,085,499 
133,248 317,128 158,308 275.337 
52,543 109,686 65.013 24,385 
18,898 52,788 37,184 81,936 
31,306 66,396 32.113 58,71)8 

2,031,189 4,733,135 1,537,167 3.502.150 

Bin/ (loss) realised frota dealing itt: 
Foreign Currencies 
Derivative financial instruments 

77 GAIN /(LOSS) ON SECURI'I'IES 

Realised 
Unrealised - Measured at FVTPL 

27.1 Realised gain / (loss) Ott: 

2,045,231 4,482,931 3,061,962 5,152,371) 
(102,707) (136,288) (322,249) (488.886) 
1,942,524 4,346,643 2,739.713 4,663,48.1 

27,! 688,336 1,311,829 395,417 1,190,980 
9.! 675,058 723,986 (160,269) 98,673 

1,363.394 2,035,815 235,148 1,389.653 

Federal Govertintettt Securities 
Market Treasury Bills (280,954) 29,013 260,764 833,3)6 
Pakistan Investment Bonds 764,010 861,602 (85,743) (55,397) 
ljarah Sukuk 205,280 421,214 220,396 413,061 

688,336 1,311,829 395,417 1,190,981) 
27.2 Net gain / (loss) on financial assets / liabilities nteasuretl at F%'Tt'L: 

Designated upon initial recogtsitiots 
Mandatorily measured at FV'I'PL 

Net gaits / (loss) on financial snsets measured at FVOCI 

28 OTHER INCOME 

Rent ott property 
Gaits ott sale of property atsd equipment - net. 
Gain on sale of asset Iteld for sale 
Sri Lanka branch operations cost & FX translation 
Gain ott lease termination 

1,259,515 2,471,289 241.985 1,400,644 

1,259,515 2,471,289 241,915 1,400,6.14 
103,879 (435,474)! I (6.837)1 (10,991)1 

1,363,394 2,035,815 235,148 1,389,653 

11,156 20,999 - 2,983 
63,300 70,420 10,075 12,825 

- 
- 9,247 9,247 

(246) 766 170 1,75)) 
- - 

- 1,187 
74,210 92,185 19,492 27,992 



29 OPERATINC; EXPENSES 

Total compenSation expense 

Property expense 
Rent & taxes 
Insurance 
Utilities cost 
Security (including guards) 
Repair & maintenance 
Facilitics management east 
Depreciation (Proparly related) 
Depreciation (Right of use assets) 

f Cleaning and Janitorial 
Minor improvements, additions and others 

Information technology expenses 

Soliwsre maintenance 
Hardware maintenance 
Deprecialion (IT related) 
Network charges 

Mie Three months Six months period Three months Six months period 
period ended ended period ended ended 

30 June 2025 (Un- 30 June 2025 (Un- 30 June 2024 (Us- 30 June 2024 (Un-
audited) audited) audited) audited) 

(Rupees its '000)-

3,261,305 6,170,801 2887,740 5585,1)90 

23,951 57,310 
1,1)73 2,381 

121,213 203,962 
97,225 203,037 

168,383 350,244 
121,988 147,046 
67,253 147,257 

133,158 232,844 
122,413 253,702 

16,980 42,209 
873,637 1,639,992 

147,402 302,034 133,915 269,809 
291,303 438,363 71,185 18.1132 
108,208 198,320 75,826 63,554 
194,083 205,790 12.558 6.898 
740,996 1,144,507 293,484 634,393 

Other operating expenses 
Directors' fees and allowances 
Fees and allowances to Shariah Board 
Legal & professional charges 
Outsourced services costs 
Travelling & conveyance 
Depreciation (Other property equipment) 
Trsining & development 
Postage & courier charges 
Communication 
Deposit protection premium 
Stationery & printing 
Marketing, advertisement & trublicity 
Donations 
Auditors remuneration 
Cash transportation services 
Docuntenlation and processing charges 
Insurance 
Others 

30 OTHER CHARGES 

Net charge against lines and penalties imposed by Sill' 

31 CREDIT LOSS ALLOWANCE & WRITE OPTS - NET 

Reversals / (credit loss allowance) against lotins turd advances /0.3 
Reversals / (credit toss allowance) against ofF.balnnce sheet obligations - net 20.3 
Recovery of anrounrs writtet otT 
Reversals / (credit loss allowance) against bslairee with l3nnks arid placements 
Reversals / (credit loss allowance) against rrcceptstrces /1.3.1 
Impairment against other assets 
Property and equiptment wrile ofR 

32 TAXAI'ION 

- Current 
- Deferred 

33 EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILLtTE1) 

Profit for tire wriod 

Weighted aversge number of ordinary shares 

Earnings PCE share - basic and diluted 

1,84)) 19,520 
6,360 13,812 

57,793 219,265 
46,277 85,406 
37,639 88,316 
62,145 121,546 

1,733 3,881 
34,92)) 113,428 

278,5311 494,002 
136,675 276,911 
160,829 390,728 
55,144 136,107 

22,266 46,904 
23,756 41,428 
44,141 92,181 
11,064 18,909 

103,752 289,993 

29,802 67,945 
998 3,1)05 

115,033 225567 
77,317 163.294 

113.206 225,31)9 
40943 96,137 
55,663 106,799 

110,714 210,162 
120.3'lO 273,258 
41,978 71,051) 
705,994 1,442,906 

6,650 12,200 
1,670 6,616 

60,651 137,891 
30,883 71.71$ 
41,177 112,754 
38,107 59,461 

2,876 3,941 
76,767 109,571 

242,880 458,312 
140.236 2110,172 
129,056 240,648 
67,494 128,582 

1,149 1,14') 
39,638 48.10$ 
15.712 33,673 
42,245 98.972 

9,742 18.877 
99,099 223,459 

1,094,872 2,452,337 1,046.032 2,0.16.399 
5,970,810 11,407,637 4,933.250 9,71)8,788 

110 110 - 434 

701,529 364,512 248,133 714,238 
(57,934) (68,661) 148,380 11)8,569 
94,829 211,009 87,182 176,963 

146,696 97,084 791,701 726,632 
17,231 (2,543) 19,847 45,598 
(4,848) (4,848) (408) (41)8) 

(512) (9,329) - 

896,991 587,224 1,294.835 1.771.592 

5,996,153 15,087,792 13,985,203 27,514,705 
1,301,056 1,256,707 331,520 301,1)83 

7,297,209 16,344,499 14,316,723 27.815,788 

8,577,485 16,562,834 10,240,632 21,477,166 

(Number of shares) 

3,871,585,021 3,871,585,021 3,871,585,021 3,871,585,1)2) 

(Rupees) (Rupees) 

2.22 4.28 2.65 5.55 

C-
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35.1 Segment Details with respect to Business Activities 

Profit & Loss 
Inter segment revenue - net 
Net mark-up / return / profit 

Non mark-up / return / interest income 
Total Income 

Segment direct expenses 
Inter segment expense allocation 
Total expenses 

Credit loss allowance (charge) / release 
Profit before taxation 

Balance Sheet 

Cash & Bank balances 
Investments 
Net inter segment lending 
Lending to financial institutions 
Advances - perfonsing (net) 

- Non performing (net) 
Others 
Total Assets 

Borrowings 
Deposits & other accounts 
Net inter segment borrowing 
Others 
Total liabilities 
Equity 
Total Equity & liabilities 

Contingencies & Commitments 

Inter segment revenue - net 

Net mark-up / return I profit 
I, Non mark-up / return / interest income 

Total Income 

{ Segment direct expenses 
Inter segment expense allocation 
Total expenses 

Credit loss allowance (charge) / release 

I Profit before taxation 

Balance Sheet 

Cash & Bank balances 
Investments 
Net inter segment lending 
Lending to financial institutions 
Advances - performing (net) 

- Non performing (net) 
Others 
Total Assets 

Borrowings 
Deposits & other accounts 
Net inter segment borrowing 
Others 
Total liabilities 
Equity 
Total Equity & liabilities 

Contingencies & Commitments 

L. 
C-

Six months period ended 30 June 2025 (Un-and ited) 
Corporate and Wealth and 
Investment Retail Central and Total 

Banking (CIB) Banking (WRB) Other Items 

---(Rupeesin'OOO) --------------------------------

12,317,860 17,403,063 (29,720,923) - 

766,795 (1,599,082) 33,300,670 32,468,383 
8,291,346 3,207,158 432,547 11,931,051 

21,376,001 19,011,139 4,012,294 44,399,434 

4,321,493 7,757,832 
- 12,079,325 

4,321,493 7,757,832 - 12,079,325 

192,249 312,067 82,908 587,224 
17,246,757 11,565,374 4,095,202 32,907,333 

30 June 2025 (Un-audited) 

- 
- 107,284,113 107,284,113 

345,072,521 843,085 170,070,327 515,985,933 
(194,598,128) 320,117,641 (125,519,513) - 

- 
- 43,867,933 43,867,933 

168,224,332 41,850,957 - 210,075,289 
8,802 293,889 - 302,691 

23,047,543 15,255,545 28,566,901 66,869,989 
341,755,070 378,361,117 224,269,761 944,385,948 

- 
- 18,159,827 18,159,827 

320,244,031 377,136,282 49,373 697,429,686 

21,511,039 1,224,835 94,068,870 116,804,744 
341,755,070 378,361,117 112,278,070 832,394,257 

- 
- 111,991,691 111,991,691 

341.755,070 378,361,117 224,269,761 944,385,948 

193,234,386 640,927 93,419,281 287,294,594 

Six months period ended 30 June 2024 (Un-audited) 
21,775,109 25,675,994 (47,451,103) - 

(2,696,758) (6,877,372) 57,896,378 48,322,248 
6,795,371 3,044,829 42,265 9,882,465 

25,873,722 21,843,451 10,487,540 58.204.713 

3,811,324 6,872,027 - 10,683,351 

3,811,324 6,872,027 - 10,683,351 

1,159,853 (114,485) 726,224 1,77 1,592 

23,222,251 14,856,939 11,213,764 49.292,954 

31 December 2024 (Audited) 

- 
- 95,523,416 95,523,416 

432,095,728 843,085 221,401,070 654,339,883 
(92,244,439) 319,037,880 (226,793,441) - 

- 
- 70,485,202 70,485.202 

131,602,844 39,661,146 - 171,263,990 
152,289 150,381 - 302,670 

19,989,323 15,392,183 29,995,393 65,3 76,899 
49 1,595.745 375,084,675 190,611.640 1,057,292,060 

- 
- 18,285,487 18,285,487 

461,717,526 373,938,709 38,756 835,694,991 

29,878,219 1,145,966 54,565,540 85,589,725 
491,595,745 375,084,675 72,889,783 939,570,203 

- 
- 117,721,857 117,721,857 

491.595,745 375,084,675 190,611,640 1,057.292,060 

209.655,266 463,653 78,990,696 289.109.615 



36 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Related patties comprise of Standard Chartered PLC., ultimate parent company, its other subsidiaries and branches, key management personnel, employees' retirement beiselit finds 
and other associated undertakings. The transactions with related pat-flea are conducted at commercial / agreed tenon. The Bank also provides advances to employees at reduced rates 
in accordance with their tentis of employment. 

The transactions and balances with related parties are sunintarised as follows: 

30 ,lnne 2025 (ttn-awttte,(t ii flnb )n,t - 

Parent Directors 
Key 

management 
I Other related 

II I I 
t Parent Directors 

Key 
managenseist 

I Other related I 
I personnel 

parties 
I j j personnel 

parties 

Balances wills other banks 
Its current accossitta 15,641,688 - - - 13,109,030 - - 

Its deposit scconnta - - - - - - - 

15,641,6811 - - 
- 13,109,030 - - - 

Lending to financial institutions 
Opening bslatsce 34,326,170 - - - 45,745,839 - - - 

Additioit duritsg tlse pertod 74,328,865 - - - 92,659,463 - - 

Repaid during the period (70,708,129) - - 
- (104,079,132) - - 

Clssaisig balance 37,946,906 - - 
. 34,326,170 - - 

Advances 
Opening balance 118 133,338 - - 6 186,181 - 

Additiots during lie period - 2,874 48,492 - 
- 681 '18,015 - 

Repaid duritsg she petiod 
- (2,735) (47,609) - - (569) (84,352) - 

Transfer its I (out) - tset - 
- 2,797 - - 

- (16,506) - 

Closing balatsce 
- 257 137,018 - 

- 118 133,338 - 

Credit loss sllowance Iseld 
- (3) (415) - 

- (I) (478) - 

Other Asseto 
Interest / ressins / stark-up accruesl 103,363 - 301 - 137.882 - 441 - 

Receivable front st:sffretiressient futtd - - 
- 83,479 - - - 83,479 

Dite float associated utsdetlakitsgs 41,464 - - - 65,649 - - - 

OIlier rccetvable - - - - - - 

144,827 - 3(11 83,479 203.531 - 441 63-179 

Borrowings 
Opcaingbalance 145,819 - - - 20169,516 - - - 

Borrowings duriitg tlse period 291,994 - - - 9,822,966 - - - 

Settled durittg the period (145,819) - - - (374,252) - - - 

Transfer its / (out) - tiet - - - 
- (29,472,411) - - - 

Closingbalance 291,994 - - - 145,819 - - - 

Deposits and other accounts 
Opcsisgbalassce 1,752,640 1,926 238,227 352,916 749,580 5,064 192,670 392,396 
Rcccivedduringtlse period 238,178 12,026 1,011,177 5,515,679 1,032,356 32,888 1,874,908 11,261,63-I 
Withdrawn during the period (1,135,300) (7,940) (1,013,528) (5,634,122) (29,296) (36,026) (1,634,273) (11,301,1 14) 
Transfer in / (out) -net - - (72,365) - - - (195.078) - 

Cloaisgbalatsce 855.518 6,012 163,511 234,473 1,752,640 1,926 238,227 352.91o 

Other Liabilities 
Due to holding cotstpassy 3 1,30(1,958 - - - 17,887,771 - - - 

Otlser hiabili(iea - 13 - 
. 16 - - 

31,300,958 13 - - 17,887,771 16 - - 

Contingencies and Commitments 
Tratissctiott-relatetl contingent liabilities- gstsrantces 66,229,172 - - - 76,055,449 - - - 

excltattge cotstracts 9,746,714 - - - 3,426,331 - - - 

Derivittises 
Detivative instrsitnents - Croaa csuretsey asvaps - notis,ttsl 908,1(15 - - - 1,583,763 - - - 

Derivative iisatnstssenta- FX options - Notiotsal 1,353,390 - - - 4,971,406 - - - 

Derivstive aaneta 59,326 - - - 65,249 - - - 

Derivative liabilities 59,944 - - - 277,193 - - - 

r 



in 

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Income 
Mark-up / return / interest earned 
Fee and commission income 
Income / (loss) from derivatives 

Expense 
Mark-up / return / interest paid 
Fee and commission expense 
Operating expenses 
Rent and Renovation expense 

30 June 2025 (Un-audited) 

Parent Directors 
Key 

management 

I 
I Other related I 
I 

personnel 
parties 

30 June 2024 (Un-audited) 

Parent Directors 
Key management Other related 

personnel paties 

(Rupees in '000) 

2,251,488 41 22,677 - 

4,502 7 21 - 

7,949 - - - 

- 32 9,333 34,184 

- 12,200 339,880 - 

Other transactions 
Dividend paid 7,664,678 II - - 51,485,085 8 
Contribution to defined contribution plant - 

- 360,535 - - 

Net charge for defined contribution plans - - 
- 360,535 - - 

The term 'related party' shall have the same meaning as specified tinder lAS 24 - 'Related party disclosures'. 

37 CAPITAL ADEQUACY, LEVERAGE RATIO & LIQUIDITY REQUIREMENTS 

?'Iinimum Cspital Requirement (MCR): 
Paid-up capital (net of losses) 

CapItal Adequacy Ratio (CAR): 
Eligible Comition Equity Tier I (CET I) Capital 
Eligible Additional Tier I (ADT I) Capital 
Total Eligible Tier I Capital 
Eligible Tier 2 Capital 
Total Eligible Capital (Tier I + Tier 2) 

Risk Weighted Assets (RWAs): 
Credil Risk 
Market Risk 
Operational Risk 
Total 

Common Equity Tier I Capital Adequacy ratio 
Tier I Capital Adequacy Ratio 
Total Capital Adequacy Ratio 
Miii imum CAR (inclucl ing Capital Conservation Butler) 

Leverage Ratio (LR): 
Eligible Tier I Capital 
Total Exposures 
Leverage Ratio 

Minimum SlIP Requirement 

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR): 
Average High Quality Liquid Assets 
Average Net Casls Outflow 
Aversge Liquidity Coverage Ratio 
Mininsum SBP Requirement 

L Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR): 
Total Available Stable Funding 
Total Required Stable Funding 
Net Stable Funding Ratio 
Minimum SBP Requirement 

- 337,612 
- 337,612 

30 June 2025 31 December 
(Un-audited) 2024 

(Audited) 
(Ru pees in '000) 

38,715,850 38,715,850 

89,916,015 93,970,003 

89,916,015 93,970,003 
11,590,254 13,112,113 

101,506,269 107,082.l16 

261,031,226 246,060,647 
29,555,768 27,607.130 

182,304,637 182,304,637 
472,891,631 455,981.414 

19.01% 20.6l% 
19.01% 2061% 
21.47% 2348% 
11.50% 11,50% 

89,916,015 93,970,003 
1,146,374,216 1,284,528,329 

7.84% 7.32% 
3.00% 3.00% 

626,220,408 625,531,9111 
158,151,908 204,619.155 

396.0% 3057% 
100.0% 00.0% 

648,117,457 711,535.614 
231,571,790 211,143,591 

280% 337% 
100% 100'Y,, 

/ 



38 ISLAMIC BANKING BUSINESS 

The bank is operating 02 (31 December 2024: 02) Islamic banking branches and 38(31 December 2024: 38) Islamic banking windows at the 
end of the period. 

30 June 2025 (Un- 31 December 2024 Note 
audited) (Audited) 

(Rupees in 000)------
ASSETS 
Cash and balances with treasury banks 
Due from financial institutions 38.] 
Investments 38.2 
Islamic financing and related assets - net 38.3 
Property and equipment 
Right-of-use assets 
Other assets 
lotal Assets 

LIABILITIES 
Bills payable 117,522 25.205 
Due to financial institutions 8,238,979 8,717,975 
Deposits and other accounts 38.4 125,352,104 83,124,224 
Due to Head Office 18,892,009 6.476,862 
Lease liabilities 2,128 2,128 
Other liabilities 1,020,659 669.658 

153,623,401 99,016.052 
NET ASSETS 12,874,583 12.667,634 

REPRESENTED BY 
Islamic Banking Fund 500,000 500.000 
(Deficit) / surplus on revaluation of assets (376,734) 511,255 
Unappropriated / Unremitied profit 38.8 12,751,317 11,656,379 

12,874,583 12.667,634 

CON'I'1NG1NCIES AN1) COMMITMEN'I'S 38.5 

I'he profit and loss account of the Bank's Islamic banking branches for the period ended 30 June 2025 is as follows: 

P Six months Six months 
period ended pLrlod ind.d 

30 June 2025 (Un- 30 June 2024 (Un-
0 C 

audited) audited) 

- -(Rupees in 000) 
l>rofit/return 

earned 38.6 8,082,119 10,033.679 
Profit / return expensed 38.7 (2,250,523) (1,995.05$) 
Net Profit / return 5,831,596 8,038.621 

Other income 
Fec and Commission Income 902,660 803,339 
Foreign Exchange Income 372,218 513.130 
Gain on securities 421,214 413.061 
Other Income 10 - 

Total other income 1,696,102 1,729.530 

Total Income 7,527,698 9,768.151 

Other expenSes 

Operating expenses 

Profit before provisions 
Credit loss allowance and write off's - net 
Profit before taxation 

8,084,365 
2,191,984 

85,531,416 
69,661,465 

10,188 
6,600 

1,011,966 

1(1,115,211 

7,861,561 
30,839,016 
6 1,952.612 

11,597 
6.600 

897,089 
166,497,984 111.683.680 

(1,958,0f51 (1,708,897)1 
(1,958,017) (1,708,897) 

5,569,681 8,059,254 
25,257 350.491 

5,594,938 8,409.745 

The Bank calculates and files a single corporate tax return as per the requirements of Income Tax Ordinance, 2001. Segmental calculation is 
not required for filing. However, considering the revised f'onnat requirement of the financial statements to disclose Islamic Banking segipeni's 
tax charge separately, a notional tax charge (based on Bunk effective tax rate) for Islamic Banking is expected to be Rs. 2.797 billion (31) June 
2024: Rs. 4.290 billion)). 

/ 
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I 30 Jane 220 )Un,liledl 3! Dooaaobor 2024 (Audiand) 
I,, Foreign In Local In Foreign 

Currency curreitcks 
Total Connncy cuttencics Total 

(Ropers in '000) 
38.1 Doe from Financial Inalilutiona 

Ijo9nsorcd 
- 2,392,642 2,192,642 - 7.863,928 7,163.920 

- 7,863,920 7,963,970 
Loot: Cicalit luau allonanoc 

.,L,,51 

Stagc I 
- 1698) 1658) - (2,3591 (2.7591 

3294 JiL! L)L 7.061.561 

30 June 1025 (lin'nudited) 3! Dcccoubcr 2024 (Auditrdl 

Cut / 
Crodit 

Cost / Credit loss 38.2 los'esln,enls lay srgntenle: Ao,ortiacd Surplus / Carrying a\snrtiucsl olloavoucu Surplus / Curtying 
0051/ Fair 

ol 05% 00CC 
)Delicir) \'.lue c091/ Fair for (Delicil) 'olue 

value 
dinrinuliu 

value diminution 

- __________________ 

De1,t Inoironienta 
... -8'VOCI--------...------------ --------

Classilird / Measured 
Fcdcral Gaacnmtcul socutilics 

'Ijorak Sukulic $1,086 848 
- I 1370.73'ilI 91491,8141 20370.503 

. I iiss 26481.810 
81.9)0,918 - (376,734) 01,451,011 26371)550 111.215 - 26,901,819 

Clnosilicd/Mcatureil .._.___.. --------,--6'V'I'FL-.--.--------.-.----------------------------  ------FVTPL............................. 
Fodoral Gov6ro,,tw,,t s050,ilios 

'Ijarult Sukuks 
- Isinmit Nova Pakislon Cartiflculos 

14,41,312 - (17,733) 2,033,579 171,143 - 131,798 297,93) 
1.412.923 . - 1.412,023 1.104,111 - - 1,50,4 203 
4.063.335 

- 1)3,733) 4,048,882 .738,490 - 111.700 .0)7.206 

Total invrstmcols 89311,08) 1390,487) 03.031,410 30,206,0)) 632,963 73,039,1110 

303uue2025 33 Doccinbor 
(IJat-auduled) 2112.! (Auditod) 

30.3 lolninic 000ncing toil rolrid tastlo (Rupees is 060) 

Mouaba0,a 5,694,256 4,942,793 
klosharaka 31,051,646 31.497.205 
Dinaiuislniug Mu30010ko 20,013,504 20,045,005 
lstiia 41,876 
Muoassoounah 1,110,190 
Ujrah (Saudiq Crcdil Cods) 343,787 301,359 
Advoncos against Islonaic uascls - Murabnhs 1,979.108 1.427,994 
Adranccs ngainsl lulan,ic 0000(9 . Diristiuiolaiug Munl,,i,,,l,nl, 337,664 201.103 
,'ols'ccs agsinst Ishunic asocto - (51)504 4,422,415 4,140,5)0 
li,cur,torv robIn) In hlnrnio 011ou0111/ - Musawao,n,o(a 1.172,664 - 

Grosa lalantic 0uanciing aud dated nsacba 71,276,310 63,640,750 
lu'lu' Crolib loss ullononco a(.tiriut Islamic 0i,,u,cu99o 
.Sbngo I / Grocra( pros 0100 (414,685) (360 1330 
.Staoo 1 (172,024) (260,77)1 
-Ibagn 3 /Spacioc piciisio, (1,029,2161 11.043.0)41 

(1,614.8441 (I,694,I40) 
Islamic 0noning nod 0(4(040550(6- Oct of Crcdil Ions allousauct' ,,6,66 1,409 61.952 0(2 

34.4 lhiinosits 

Cuolnnter, 

Coronal doposits 52,131,397 48,203,067 
Sai';ogu dupouito 71,580,666 32,703,567 
Torus ikposils 333.358 (30.61(9 
010069, 065000(3 505,343 995.6)6 

124,306,664 9)942,652 
Financial lutliintiotsr 

('orrool dopniIs 32,746 32,632 
Sos ings daposits 962,094 1,140,710 

895440 1,191,372 
120,352,104 83.124.224 

.50.5 CONTINGENCIES AND COMraIlTrtIENTS 

Gooranocos 1.421.144 .642,251 
Otlior contingent lisl,il,urs 2,836,252 3,130,579 

4.257,496 4.772.033 

Six mnoths Sin months 
period endud poem4 coded 

.16.0 'mOO [OdIum Rorned ni I'tnancoig, Invosinietila toil I'lacnitienl 30 Jane 2029 30 Juno 2024 
(list-audited) (Uu-audoed( 

(Rupees in '000) 
£0001 canard on: 

)'tonncrng 4,992,008 (776.5113 
luccsonenlo 3,110,660 5.130,667 
Placeinoolu 7937) 110.509 

8,081,119 6.933.679 
33.7 l'roOt on Deposits sod oilier Duet F,c)teosed 

Dcposios and o1lr accounts (1,802,714) (1,410,754) 
Duo to Financial bosiitutiooa )367,603) (504.06(1 
Eo,aucc cons of kasc liolsbil,' 

- (2431 
11,290,513) (l,'J')5,Il99l 

30 Jsoe 2025 31 Deuctubor 
(tln-atadilad) 2024 (Aodocdj 

(Rupees in '000) 
30.9 Islamic 0onkinn 8usiooas Uoatnnruoriatnd Prulil 

Opotnog flalusoc 11.656,379 19,476,324 
Espcctod crodib boos on oloption 01' FItS S 

- (1,459.125) 
Add: lolnu,icbnoking pooR fair Olic 100(34 5,594,938 15,619,100 
l,eut. Trnoole,rcd I Roontiod to Road 083cc (4.000,0001 (25.000.0115( 
Closing )lolaocc I2,701,313 11.656.370 

C 





10. D..1E OF AUfHO?J'flO 

Thcc cøndCnCd nledni figanciI itCicifiCiC te,c ee,Lhoñzed foe eeoc 0 the Hoerd of Dircuors o,cceire hot c AOgtiO 1 25, 
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Now with just a click, you 
can easily invest back home
With Standard Chartered Roshan Digital account, non-resident Pakistanis now
have the opportunity to invest back home. Roshan Digital account is offered in multiple
currencies and have the flexibility of full repatriation of funds whenever you want.

Credit and
Debit cards

Funds transfer and
utility bill payment

Also available in
Islamic variant

Invest in Naya
Pakistan Certificates

Current and Savings account
in multiple currencies

Repatriable and 
convertibility of funds

For details,
visit sc.com/pk or scan the QR code
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